MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 144

Chapter 143

AN ACT Relating to Records and Lists of Stockholders.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 53, § 34, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 34 of chapter 53 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Such records and list of stockholders shall be open at all reasonable hours to the inspection of persons interested, who any person who is and shall have been a stockholder of record in such corporation for at least 6 months immediately preceding his demand, or who is the actual owner, free from encumbrance, of 5% of all the outstanding shares of the corporation, provided such person shall certify in writing to the clerk that such inspection shall not be for the purpose of communicating with stockholders in the interest of a business or object other than the business of the corporation, and that such stockholder or other holder has not within 5 years sold or offered for sale any list of stockholders of such corporation or any other corporation, or aided or abetted any person in procuring any stock list for such purpose; and provided that any of the foregoing requirements may be waived by vote of the directors of the corporation; and such person may take copies and minutes therefrom of such parts as concern their interests and have them produced in court on trial of an action in which they are such person is interested.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 144

AN ACT Entering the State of Maine Into the Interstate Library Compact.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 42-A, additional. The Revised Statutes are amended by adding a new chapter 42-A, to read as follows:

'Chapter 42-A.

Interstate Library Compact.

- Sec. 1. Compact entered into by State. The Interstate Library Compact is enacted into law and entered into by this State with all states legally joining therein in the form substantially as follows:
- Article I. Policy and purpose. Because the desire for the services provided by libraries transcends governmental boundaries and can most effectively be satisfied by giving such services to communities and people regardless of jurisdictional lines, it is the policy of the states party to this compact to cooperate and share their responsibilities; to authorize cooperation and sharing with re-